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Letter to User 

 
 
 
 

 
Included with this report are the financial statements for 

December 2018.  As disclosed in the report, during December 2018 
the Parish operated well within its allowable budget parameters 
with regards to operational expenditures.  The optimum level of 
monthly expenditures as a percentage of budgeted expenditures 
through December is 100%.  The overall rate within the General 
Fund of actual expenditures, as a percentage through December 
2018, is 70.69% which results in a favorable variance of 29.31% 
below budgeted amounts. 
 
 
 
 
  
Thank you. 
 
  
 
Blair Ellinwood 
Director of Finance  



ST BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT

ACCRUAL BASE SALES TAX PROJECTION

2018

GENERAL SALES TAX SANATATION W&S 1/2 SALES TAX TOTAL ACTUAL SALES TAX % of Total Collected Running Total

JAN 950,522.62 316,840.87 316,840.87 1,584,204.36 8.68% 8.68%

FEB 794,093.34 264,697.76 264,697.76 1,323,488.85 7.25% 15.92%

MAR 971,404.42 323,801.47 323,801.47 1,619,007.36 8.87% 24.79%

APRIL 855,436.90 285,145.62 285,145.62 1,425,728.13 7.81% 32.60%

MAY 1,052,689.51 350,896.46 350,896.46 1,754,482.43 9.61% 42.20%

JUNE 835,717.03 278,572.33 278,572.33 1,392,861.68 7.63% 49.83%

JULY 803,783.35 267,927.77 267,927.77 1,339,638.89 7.34% 57.17%

AUG 907,658.38 302,552.77 302,552.77 1,512,763.92 8.28% 65.45%

SEPT 938,361.94 312,787.30 312,787.30 1,563,936.53 8.56% 74.02%

OCT 841,866.00 280,621.99 280,621.99 1,403,109.97 7.68% 81.70%

NOV 988,278.22 329,426.05 329,426.05 1,647,130.32 9.02% 90.72%

DEC 1,016,639.91 338,879.96 338,879.96 1,694,399.82 9.28% 100.00%

Actual 10,956,451.58 3,652,150.32 3,652,150.32 18,260,752.22 100.00%

GENERAL SALES TAX SANATATION W&S 1/2 SALES TAX TOTAL ACTUAL SALES TAX % of Total Budgeted Running Total

JAN 925,100.00 308,366.65 308,366.65 1,541,833.30 8.30% 8.30%

FEB 859,996.94 286,665.63 286,665.63 1,433,328.20 7.72% 16.02%

MAR 1,159,644.78 386,548.26 386,548.26 1,932,741.30 10.41% 26.43%

APRIL 1,087,748.12 362,582.68 362,582.68 1,812,913.48 9.76% 36.19%

MAY 1,139,455.11 379,818.35 379,818.35 1,899,091.81 10.23% 46.42%

JUNE 1,017,880.99 339,299.64 339,299.64 1,696,480.27 9.14% 55.56%

JULY 1,124,867.21 374,955.72 374,955.72 1,874,778.65 10.10% 65.66%

AUG 898,300.69 299,433.53 299,433.53 1,497,167.75 8.06% 73.72%

SEPT 896,474.94 298,824.98 298,824.98 1,494,124.90 8.05% 81.77%

OCT 1,050,237.09 350,079.02 350,079.02 1,750,395.13 9.43% 91.19%

NOV 981,313.44 327,104.47 327,104.47 1,635,522.38 8.81% 100.00%

DEC - 0.00% 100.00%

Actual 11,141,019.31 3,713,678.93 3,713,678.93 18,568,377.17 100.00%

Original Budget 12,382,400.00 4,127,466.67 4,127,466.67 20,637,333.33 

FUND 1012400 2644200 5297311 Total

SALES TAX ACCRUAL
Original Budget 12,382,400.00 4,127,466.67 4,127,466.67 20,637,333.33$     

Estimated Total 12,280,518.25 4,093,512.51 4,093,512.51 20,467,543.27$     

Difference (101,881.75) (33,954.16) (33,954.16) (169,790.07)$    

Projection Perc. -0.82% -0.82% -0.82% -0.82%

December Estimate 1,139,498.94 379,833.58 379,833.58 1,899,166.10$    

Total W/ Estimate & Audits 12,280,518.25 4,093,512.51 4,093,512.51 20,467,543.27$     

Per G/L (12/1/18 balance of 402000 rev) 11,281,370.22                3,760,463.22 3,760,463.22 18,802,296.66$     

Difference 999,148.03 333,049.29 333,049.29 1,665,246.61$    

12,280,518.25 4,093,512.51 4,093,512.51 

COLLECTION FEE ACCRUAL
December Estimate 91,159.92 30,386.69 30,386.69 151,933.29 

Total W/ Estimate 982,441.46 327,481.00 327,481.00 1,637,403.46 

Per G/L (balance of 580000) 902,509.62 300,837.06 300,837.06 1,504,183.74 

Difference 79,931.84 26,643.94 26,643.94 133,219.72 Total per journal entries

982,441.46 327,481.00 327,481.00 1,798,466.33 

2018 Actual Receipts of Sales Tax

Calculation of Subsequent Month Accrual

2016 & 2017 Average Receipts of Sales Tax

ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT 
       2018 SALES TAX PROJECTIONS 

         DECEMBER 2018
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT
SALES TAX BREAKDOWN BASED ON ACTUAL COLLECTIONS

As of December 31, 2018

General Fund, 36.54%

34th Judicial Court, 22.34%
Civic Auditorium, 1.05%

Fire, 5.15%

Council on Aging, 0.04%

Community Development, 2.73%

Recreation Administration, 1.34%

LA CO OP Extension, 0.34%

Leisure Services, 0.36%

Tourism, 1.29%

Road Department, 13.34%

Mosquito Control, 3.55%

Road Lighting, 0.00% Assessor, 0.07%

Grant Administration, 1.18%
OEP, 1.37%

2012 Sales Tax Refund Bond, 9.39%
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT
GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL EXPENDITURES VS BUDGETED EXEPNDITURES
As of December 31, 2018
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT             
MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT 

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018   

Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

100 General Fund
2010 Council 3,550                 2,501,230          1,500                 7,981,202           - 31.34%
2015 Cable Station 486,416             163,418             497,000             193,369              97.87% 84.51%
2120 JPs and Constables -                         302,839             -                         304,556              - 99.44%
2175 Office of Motor Vehicles 60,842               54,708               60,500               59,000                100.57% 92.73%
2210 Registrar of Voters 705                    62,179               1,000                 64,804                - 95.95%
2310 Administration 380,709             1,942,690          385,323             1,963,478           - 98.94%
2313 Purchasing -                         102,254             -                         130,847              - 78.15%
2314 Public Hearing Officer 7,068                 27,000               20,000               27,000                35.34% 100.00%
2317 Information Technology 575                    364,135             1,000                 379,477              57.50% 95.96%
2320 Finance 8,007,515          1,218,303          8,377,192          5,466,918           95.59% 22.29%
2330 Personnel Department -                         226,104             -                         229,082              - 98.70%
3100 Parish Coroner 5,532                 160,300             8,400                 153,659              65.86% 104.32%
3200 Jail 154,637             1,665,706          154,275             1,992,685           100.23% 83.59%
4040 Animal Control 26,743               480,468             39,500               487,049              67.70% 98.65%
4042 PP&E 64,296               1,091,137          63,600               1,133,797           - 96.24%
5210 LA Dept of Veteran Affairs -                         -                        -                         16,068                - 0.00%
6501 Parks & Parkways Commission -                         4,912                 -                         19,934                - 24.64%
6510 Economic Development Comm -                         150,000             -                         150,000              - 100.00%

101 Sales Tax 12,287,502        12,280,518        12,403,460        12,403,460         99.07% 99.01%
105 34th Judicial Court 2,883,469          2,874,061          2,894,068          2,894,068           99.63% 99.31%
152 Civic Auditorium 108,142             105,732             109,130             109,130              - 96.89%
160 Community Development 2,756,394          2,355,333          2,172,471          3,635,861           126.88% 64.78%

Total General Fund      27,234,095$      28,133,027$      27,188,419$      39,795,444$       100.17% 70.69%

201 Hurricane Gustav 18,666               256                    355,255             200,000              5.25% 0.13%
205 Hurricane Isaac -                         -                        608,304             265,788              0.00% -
206 Hurricane Ike -                         210                    -                         137,281              - 0.15%
229 Hurricane Katrina 7,528,651          6,123,258          91,534,035        91,779,384         8.22% 6.67%
234 Tree Fund 100                    -                        1,000                 3,006                  10.00% 0.00%
253 Criminal Court Fund 179,920             226,333             255,000             255,000              70.56% 88.76%

% of Budget 
Spent     

(100.00%)

GENERAL FUND

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

2018 YTD 
Budget

2018 YTD 
Budget

% of Budget 
Received 

(100.00%)

Special Revenue Funds
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT             
MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT           

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018             
(continued)  

Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

254 Fire Department 10,582,858        9,988,060          10,520,009        11,110,842         100.60% 89.89%
259 Council on Aging 297,301             37,537               306,545             331,545              96.98% 11.32%
260 CDBG Disaster Recovery 1,109,284          646,967             2,778,412          2,778,412           39.93% 23.29%
261 Recreation

6101 Zone 1 - Carolyn Park - 3,800 3,805 78,805 0.00% 4.82%
6102 Zone 2 - Vista/Versailles Park 5,000 - 5,000 80,000 100.00% 0.00%
6103 Zone 3 - Borgnemouth Park 5,000 8,805 5,000 80,000 100.00% 11.01%
6104 Zone 4 - Kenilworth Park 5,000 3,712 5,000 80,000 100.00% 4.64%
6110 Administration 1,553,208          1,794,467          1,582,243          1,804,902           98.16% 99.42%
6120 LSU Ag Center 37,121 29,968               37,460 29,968 - 100.00%
6150 Leisure Services 42,941 57,963               58,673 58,611 - 98.89%
6200 Tourism 479,082             485,921             563,700             645,966              84.99% 75.22%

Total 261 Recreation 2,127,352          2,384,636          2,260,881          2,858,252           94.09% 83.43%
262 Public Works 

4010 DPW Main 815,413             786,941             764,344             789,821              106.68% 99.64%
4015 Road Department 3,126,663          3,490,930          3,374,769          3,664,940           92.65% 95.25%
4025 Delacroix Shipyard 5,010 9,590 20,000 13,504 - - 
4030 Mosquito Control 417,915             455,006             440,803             455,015              - 100.00%
6132 De La Ronde Ruins - 3,773 - 48,035 - 7.85%

Total 262 Public Works 4,365,001          4,746,240          4,599,916          4,971,315           94.89% 95.47%
263 Road Lighting 424,478             778,071             850,246             821,965              49.92% 94.66%
264 Sanitation Department 7,291,533          6,203,789          7,264,734          6,469,901           100.37% 95.89%
266 Assessor's Fund 17,822 53,535               52,910 52,910 33.68% 101.18%
267 WIA 1,757,218          1,743,988          2,090,000          2,089,310           84.08% 83.47%
270 Hazard Mitigation 3,383,616          2,610,886          9,567,333          9,356,796           35.37% 27.90%
271 Health Unit 217,041             205,901             203,139             247,139              106.84% 83.31%
273 Communications District 505,132             306,981             480,000             507,314              105.24% 60.51%
277 Housing & Redevelopment 2,606,774          6,588,674          7,151,590          7,151,590           36.45% 92.13%
279 U.M.T.A. 411,017             452,708             535,000             684,620              76.83% 66.13%
286 Deputy Witness Fees 22,199 2,534 40,000 40,000 55.50% 6.34%

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

2018 YTD 
Budget

2018 YTD 
Budget

% of Budget 
Received 

(100.00%)

% of Budget 
Spent     

(100.00%)

Special Revenue Funds (Continued)
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT             
MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT           

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018             
(continued)  

Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

290 State & Federal Grants
2312 Grants Adminstration 136,470             188,839             235,477             233,759              - 80.78%
3495 Capital Projects 869,599             720,015             1,142,935          770,734              76.08% 93.42%
3500 OEP 235,272             235,384             252,161             252,161              93.30% 93.35%
3900 Battered Women's Shelter 103,205             92,141               100,000             100,000              103.21% 92.14%
5255 Coastal Impact 3,001,131          4,782,478          9,522,855          9,292,320           31.52% 51.47%
5256 Restore Act 39,981               37,929               4,442,500          4,442,500           -                     0.85%

Total 290 State & Federal Grants 4,385,658          6,056,786          15,695,928        15,091,474         27.94% 40.13%

Total Non-Major Special Revenue Funds 47,231,621$      49,157,350$      157,150,237$    157,203,844$     30.06% 31.27%

312 2012 Sales Tax Bonds 4,214,510          4,151,700          4,151,700          4,151,700           - 100.00%
354 Fire Sinking Fund 279,393             271,205             271,205             271,205              - 100.00%

Debt Service 4,493,903$        4,422,905$        4,422,905$        4,422,905$         -$                   100.00%

443 Courthouse Capital 856                    22,750               2,000                 144,302              42.80% 15.77%
457 Bond Capital Projects Fund -                         160,626             2,378,276          3,260,511           - 4.93%
162 Jackson/Pakenham 901                    565,350             3,707,336          3,707,336           - 15.25%
164 Capital Projects 1,599,845          2,237,122          2,178,588          5,819,300           - 38.44%

Capital Projects 1,601,602$        2,985,848$        8,266,200$        12,931,449$       - 23.09%

% of Budget 
Spent     

(100.00%)

Special Revenue Funds (continued)

Capital Project Funds

Debt Service Funds

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

2018 YTD 
Budget

2018 YTD 
Budget

% of Budget 
Received 

(100.00%)
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT             
MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT           

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018             
(continued)  

Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

500 Water & Sewer Operations 13,601,342        7,484,304          13,573,074        14,278,359         100.21% 52.42%
501 W&S 50M Bond Fund 8,253                 -                        -                         -                          - -
529 W&S Sales Tax 4,095,817          4,239,835          4,127,467          4,337,950           99.23% 97.74%
530 2004 Sales Tax Debt Service 68,020               68,900               68,450               68,450                - 100.66%
532 1999/2008 Sales Tax Debt Service 828,914             825,693             825,528             825,528              - 100.02%
533 Sewer & Water Loan Debt Service 28,898               273,240             1,552,651          1,552,651           - -
534 1999/2008 Sales Tax Construction -                         -                        -                         -                          - -
557 Water & Sewer Capital Projects 8,224                 3,975,608          11,964,429        11,964,429         - 33.23%

Total Water & Sewer 18,639,468        16,867,580        32,111,599        33,027,367         58.05% 51.07%

578 Recreational Facilities 286,771             417,078             512,000             509,418              56.01% 81.87%

Total Business-Type Activities 18,926,239        17,284,658        32,623,599        33,536,785         58.01% 51.54%

650 Insurance 1,333,892          1,535,793          1,379,929          1,674,982           96.66% 91.69%
675 W&S Insurance 490,018             224,425             402,018             634,000              121.89% 35.40%

Total Internal Service 1,823,910$        1,760,218$        1,781,947$        2,308,982$         102.35% 76.23%

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 101,311,370$    103,744,006$    231,433,307$    250,199,409$     43.78% 41.46%

 Water & Sewer Division Business-Type Activities

Other Business-Type Activities

Internal Service Funds 

2018 YTD 
Budget

% of Budget 
Received 

(100.00%)

% of Budget 
Spent     

(100.00%)

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 
12/31/18

2018 YTD 
Budget
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT              
MONTHLY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCES              

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018              

Revenues Expenditures Net Effect on FB Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

100 General Fund
2010 Council 3,550                   2,501,230            (2,497,680)           1,500                   7,981,202            1,500                   7,981,202            
2015 Cable Station 486,416               163,418               322,998               497,000               193,369               497,000               193,369               
2120 JPs and Constables -                           302,839               (302,839)              -                           304,556               -                           304,556               
2175 Office of Motor Vehicles 60,842                 54,708                 6,134                   60,500                 59,000                 60,500                 59,000                 
2210 Registrar of Voters 705                      62,179                 (61,474)                1,000                   64,804                 1,000                   64,804                 
2310 Administration 380,709               1,942,690            (1,561,981)           385,323               1,963,478            385,323               1,963,478            
2313 Purchasing -                           102,254               (102,254)              -                           130,847               -                           130,847               
2314 Public Hearing Officer 7,068                   27,000                 (19,932)                20,000                 27,000                 20,000                 27,000                 
2317 Information Technology 575                      364,135               (363,560)              1,000                   379,477               1,000                   379,477               
2320 Finance 8,007,515            1,218,303            6,789,212            8,377,192            5,466,918            8,377,192            5,466,918            
2330 Personnel Department -                           226,104               (226,104)              -                           229,082               -                           229,082               
3100 Parish Coroner 5,532                   160,300               (154,768)              8,400                   153,659               8,400                   153,659               
3200 Jail 154,637               1,665,706            (1,511,069)           154,275               1,992,685            154,275               1,992,685            
4040 Animal Control 26,743                 480,468               (453,725)              39,500                 487,049               39,500                 487,049               
4042 PP&E 64,296                 1,091,137            (1,026,841)           63,600                 1,133,797            63,600                 1,133,797            
5210 LA Dept of Veteran Affairs -                           -                           -                           -                           16,068                 -                       16,068                 
6501 Parks & Parkways Commission -                           4,912                   (4,912)                  -                           19,934                 -                       19,934                 
6510 Economic Development Comm -                           150,000               (150,000)              -                           150,000               -                       150,000               

101 Sales Tax 12,287,502          12,280,518          6,984                   12,403,460          12,403,460          12,403,460          12,403,460          
105 34th Judicial Court 2,883,469            2,874,061            9,408                   2,894,068            2,894,068            2,894,068            2,894,068            
152 Civic Auditorium 108,142               105,732               2,410                   109,130               109,130               109,130               109,130               
160 Community Development 2,756,394            2,355,333            401,061               2,172,471            3,635,861            2,172,471            3,635,861            

Total General Fund      27,234,095$        28,133,027$        (898,932)$            27,188,419$        39,795,444$        27,188,419$        39,795,444$        

201 Hurricane Gustav 18,666                 256                      18,410                 355,255               200,000               355,255               200,000               
205 Hurricane Isaac -                           -                           -                           608,304               265,788               608,304               265,788               
206 Hurricane Ike -                           210                      (210)                     -                           137,281               -                           137,281               
229 Hurricane Katrina 7,528,651            6,123,258            1,405,393            91,534,035          91,779,384          91,534,035          91,779,384          
234 Tree Fund 100                      -                           100                      1,000                   3,006                   1,000                   3,006                   
253 Criminal Court Fund 179,920               226,333               (46,413)                255,000               255,000               255,000               255,000               
254 Fire Department 10,582,858          9,988,060            594,798               10,520,009          11,110,842          10,520,009          11,110,842          
259 Council on Aging 297,301               37,537                 259,764               306,545               331,545               306,545               331,545               
260 CDBG Disaster Recovery 1,109,284            646,967               462,317               2,778,412            2,778,412            2,778,412            2,778,412            

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%)

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%) YTD Budget YTD Budget

GENERAL FUND

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

Special Revenue Funds
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT              
MONTHLY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCES              

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018
(continued)             

Revenues Expenditures Net Effect on FB Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

261 Recreation
6101 Zone 1 - Carolyn Park -                           3,800                   (3,800)                  3,805                   78,805                 3,805                   78,805                 
6102 Zone 2 - Vista/Versailles Park 5,000                   -                           5,000                   5,000                   80,000                 5,000                   80,000                 
6103 Zone 3 - Borgnemouth Park 5,000                   8,805                   (3,805)                  5,000                   80,000                 5,000                   80,000                 
6104 Zone 4 - Kenilworth Park 5,000                   3,712                   1,288                   5,000                   80,000                 5,000                   80,000                 
6110 Administration 1,553,208            1,794,467            (241,259)              1,582,243            1,804,902            1,582,243            1,804,902            
6120 LSU Ag Center 37,121                 29,968                 7,153                   37,460                 29,968                 37,460                 29,968                 
6150 Leisure Services 42,941                 57,963                 (15,022)                58,673                 58,611                 58,673                 58,611                 
6200 Tourism 479,082               485,921               (6,839)                  563,700               645,966               563,700               645,966               

Total 261 Recreation 2,127,352            2,384,636            (257,284)              2,260,881            2,858,252            2,260,881            2,858,252            
262 Public Works 

4010 DPW Main 815,413               786,941               28,472                 764,344               789,821               764,344               789,821               
4015 Road Department 3,126,663            3,490,930            (364,267)              3,374,769            3,664,940            3,374,769            3,664,940            
4025 Delacroix Shipyard 5,010                   9,590                   (4,580)                  20,000                 13,504                 20,000                 13,504                 
4030 Mosquito Control 417,915               455,006               (37,091)                440,803               455,015               440,803               455,015               
6132 De La Ronde Ruins -                           3,773                   (3,773)                  -                           48,035                 -                       48,035                 

Total 262 Public Works 4,365,001            4,746,240            (381,239)              4,599,916            4,971,315            4,599,916            4,971,315            
263 Road Lighting 424,478               778,071               (353,593)              850,246               821,965               850,246               821,965               
264 Sanitation Department 7,291,533            6,203,789            1,087,744            7,264,734            6,469,901            7,264,734            6,469,901            
266 Assessor's Fund 17,822                 53,535                 (35,713)                52,910                 52,910                 52,910                 52,910                 
267 WIA 1,757,218            1,743,988            13,230                 2,090,000            2,089,310            2,090,000            2,089,310            
270 Hazard Mitigation 3,383,616            2,610,886            772,730               9,567,333            9,356,796            9,567,333            9,356,796            
271 Health Unit 217,041               205,901               11,140                 203,139               247,139               203,139               247,139               
273 Communications District 505,132               306,981               198,151               480,000               507,314               480,000               507,314               
277 Housing & Redevelopment 2,606,774            6,588,674            (3,981,900)           7,151,590            7,151,590            7,151,590            7,151,590            
279 U.M.T.A. 411,017               452,708               (41,691)                535,000               684,620               535,000               684,620               
286 Deputy Witness Fees 22,199                 2,534                   19,665                 40,000                 40,000                 40,000                 40,000                 
290 State & Federal Grants

2312 Grants Adminstration 136,470               188,839               (52,369)                235,477               233,759               235,477               233,759               
3495 Capital Projects 869,599               720,015               149,584               1,142,935            770,734               1,142,935            770,734               
3500 OEP 235,272               235,384               (112)                     252,161               252,161               252,161               252,161               
3900 Battered Women's Shelter 103,205               92,141                 11,064                 100,000               100,000               100,000               100,000               
5255 Coastal Impact 3,001,131            4,782,478            (1,781,347)           9,522,855            9,292,320            9,522,855            9,292,320            
5256 Restore Act 39,981                 37,929                 2,052                   4,442,500            4,442,500            4,442,500            4,442,500            

Total 290 State & Federal Grants 4,385,658            6,056,786            (1,671,128)           15,695,928          15,091,474          15,695,928          15,091,474          

Special Revenue Funds 47,231,621$        49,157,350$        (1,925,729)$         157,150,237$      157,203,844$      157,150,237$      157,203,844$      

Special Revenue Funds (continued)

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%) YTD Budget YTD Budget

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%)
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ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT              
MONTHLY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FUND BALANCES              

FOR THE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 2018
(continued)             

Revenues Expenditures Net Effect on FB Revenues Expenditures Revenues Expenditures

DEPARTMENT

312 2012 Sales Tax Bonds 4,214,510            4,151,700            62,810                 4,151,700            4,151,700            4,151,700            4,151,700            
354 Fire Sinking Fund 279,393               271,205               8,188                   271,205               271,205               271,205               271,205               

Debt Service 4,493,903$          4,422,905$          70,998$               4,422,905$          4,422,905$          4,422,905$          4,422,905$          

443 Court House Capital Fund 856                      22,750                 (21,894)                2,000                   144,302               2,000                   144,302               
457 Bond Capital Projects Fund -                           160,626               (160,626)              2,378,276            3,260,511            2,378,276            3,260,511            
462 Jackson/Pakenham 901                      565,350               (564,449)              3,707,336            3,707,336            3,707,336            3,707,336            
464 Capital Projects 1,599,845            2,237,122            (637,277)              2,178,588            5,819,300            2,178,588            5,819,300            

Capital Projects 1,601,602$          2,985,848$          (1,384,246)$         8,266,200$          12,931,449$        8,266,200$          12,931,449$        

500 Water & Sewer Operations 13,601,342          7,484,304            6,117,038            13,573,074          14,278,359          13,573,074          14,278,359          
501 W&S 50M Bond Fund 8,253                   -                           8,253                   -                           -                           -                       -                       
529 W&S Sales Tax 4,095,817            4,239,835            (144,018)              4,127,467            4,337,950            4,127,467            4,337,950            
530 2004 Sales Tax Debt Service 68,020                 68,900                 (880)                     68,450                 68,450                 68,450                 68,450                 
532 1999/2008 Sales Tax Debt Service 828,914               825,693               3,221                   825,528               825,528               825,528               825,528               
533 Sewer & Water Loan Debt Service 28,898                 273,240               (244,342)              1,552,651            1,552,651            1,552,651            1,552,651            
534 1999/2008 Sales Tax Construction -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
557 Water & Sewer Capital Projects 8,224                   3,975,608            (3,967,384)           11,964,429          11,964,429          11,964,429          11,964,429          

Total Water & Sewer 18,639,468          16,867,580          1,771,888            32,111,599          33,027,367          32,111,599          33,027,367          

578 Recreational Facilities 286,771               417,078               (130,307)              512,000               509,418               512,000               509,418               

Total Business-Type Activities 18,926,239$        17,284,658$        1,641,581$          32,623,599$        33,536,785$        32,623,599$        33,536,785$        

650 Insurance 1,333,892            1,535,793            (201,901)              1,379,929            1,674,982            1,379,929            1,674,982            
675 W&S Insurance 490,018               224,425               265,593               402,018               634,000               402,018               634,000               

Total Internal Service 1,823,910$          1,760,218$          63,692$               1,781,947$          2,308,982$          1,781,947$          2,308,982$          

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 101,311,370$      103,744,006$      (2,432,636)$         231,433,307$      250,199,409$      231,433,307$      250,199,409$      

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%)

Other Business-Type Activities

 Water & Sewer Division Business-Type Activities

Capital Project Funds

Debt Service Funds

Internal Service Funds

Pro-rated Budget 
(100.00%) YTD Budget YTD Budget

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18

YTD Actual 
1/1/18 to 12/31/18
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25



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$���������12���3*��4����+*�������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��5$&�!,$'!/  -,'5
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666�789:7;7�9<788=��>?@?ABC@DE�F�GHHAIJ �������9K888�������;K897�������;K897L78���������<=:LM7������������L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9<788O��>PQQRAJSTGQJD@?ACU �������:K888�������:KO:=�������7K;8;L==����������V<L7=�������7K::8L99������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9<787=��WCAHBDXS �������7K988���������M:M���������9:VLM7����������99L78������������L88���������<89L:<���9;L<N�789:7;7�9<:888��YBXQP?JD�Z[PAQXJC? �����������8�������9KM7=�������9KM7;LMO������������L88������������L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9O887=��\]̂JD?ASACU �������;K:88�������OK=9V�������OK<=;L98�������7K7V:L98���������:=;L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9O887O��_PJS�F�>P̀SIDAQ?ABC �������7K888���������V;;������������L88������������L88������������L88���������V;;LV7�����L8N�789:7;7�9O88::��aBS?@UJ �������7K:88���������9<;���������9<;L88���������:98L88������������L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9O88:<��bJJS�F��Yc@DUJS ���������998�����������8������������L88������������L88������������L88������������L88�����L8N�789:7;7�9O88<V��YBPD?�@??JC]@CIJ ������:7K988������7OK=:8������7OK:;8L88�������:K=88L88���������<;8L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9O88<9��YBPD?�bARACU�bJJS ���������988���������988���������V=9L88����������98L88����������98L88����������=9L88���O9L8N�789:7;7�9O88<;��YBPD?�IBS?S ������::K888������:<K9V:������:<K9V:L88�������=K8:8L88������������L88������������L88��788L8N�789:7;7�9O88<M��dPDBDS�F�eA?CJSSJS ������V9K888�����������8������������L88������������L88������������L88������������L88�����L8N��fGf\g789TV<?c�dP]AIA@R�YBPD?������T:K:O9KM97��T:KV;OKM97��T:KV;MK9M=LO=����T:7:KV;VLMM�������:K;=7L:=������T:K8:<L;7���MMLMN�fGf\gV<?c�dP]AIA@R�bPC]��������������������8�����������8������TMK<8OLO7�����T79K::9LO7�������:KMV=L;=�������;K<=7L7<��788L8N�fGf\g�hZiZjWZ>��T:KO;8K8:7��T:KOM<K8;O��T:KOOVK<;ML<=����T:=MKO8VLM<������������L88�����T78K9MOL9VfGf\g�ZkaZj>Z>���:KO;8K8:7���:KOM<K8;O���:KO=<K8;8L;;�����:;<K9=OL7V�������:KMV=L;=������7=K8;ML;=������������������������������
26



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$���������,������������,����+*���������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��1$&�!,$'!/  -,'1
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222222��3456744�889�:;<;=>?�:@A;=<B;<C�������������22222222222222222222222222222222222222222 �3456744�7D4444��E<C;=;FC�G�E<A;FCH �����������4�����������4����G3I5JKL7H46�����G3KJIK6H45������������H44�����3I5JKL7H46��344H4M��NONPQ889�:;<;=>?�:@A;=<B;<C����������������4�����������4����G3I5JKL7H46�����G3KJIK6H45������������H44�����3I5JKL7H46��344H4M�NONPQ8@<F@?RS>C;S�8>FT�9U<S����������������4�����������4����G3I5JKL7H46�����G3KJIK6H45������������H44�����3I5JKL7H46��344H4M�NONPQ�VWXWYZW[�����������4�����������4����G3I5JKL7H46�����G3KJIK6H45������������H44�����3I5JKL7H46��������������������������������������
27



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$�1�������,���2�!*������*��������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��3$&�!,$'!/  -,'3
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444��5678959�567:;<=<>�;?@A?B�������������������44444444444444444444444444444444444444444 �5678959�CDD595��EBF@GH?B�IBJK�LFM?G ����:55NO5P9����:59DO5P9����:59QO5C7R9N������:DO8QQR6C������������R99��������:DQNRDP���DDR5ST5678959�697995��U?@?BFM�V<FW<M<AX�Y ���������PQ8���������PQ8���������PQ8R9C����������P7R5N������������R99������������R99��599R9S�5678959�697996��Y@GZBF@>?:[BJ\?BAX ������PQO999������P9O999������7NO665RD5�������7O7D5R7D������������R99�������7OCCQR9D���D5RQS�5678959�69799Q��Y@GZBF@>?:IMJJ] �������PO899�������PO899�������PO9P5R97���������76CR76������������R99���������68QRDQ���QCR7S�5678959�6P9959��̂�_�̀�aM]b�cde; ������N6O5CC������N6O5CC������NCON8PRCQ�������8O98CRCC������������R99���������PQ9RCQ���DDR6S��EfEeV567:;<=<>�;?@A?B����������������������9�����������9������:7OC9DR87������:5O9C8RPD������������R99�������7OC9DR87��599R9S�EfEeV;<=<>�eZ]<AJB<ZK����������������������9�����������9������:7OC9DR87������:5O9C8RPD������������R99�������7OC9DR87��599R9S�EfEeV�̂gdghigL����:55NO5P9����:59DO5P9����:59QO5C7R9N������:DO8QQR6C������������R99��������:DQNRDPEfEeV�gj[ghLgL�����55NO5P9�����59DO5P9�����596ONP7RC6�������QO8C7R56������������R99�������POPDNR66���������������������������������
28



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	�� !"#$"% #��
&%��#�!��$!# 	'�(���)���*$!������ � ++$&,#
�*$!� $!-�-, . !�/-
�%  / -. 
.� �+#�0�������+���)���(�%�����1������������������ ��!$� 
&%��# ���#%� +#& . ��2#%� +#& . �,+&2
! ,+�
 
&%��# &
�%333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333��456789:�456;<=>>?@ABC�DEFEG=H>E@B����������33333333333333333333333333333333333333333 �456789:�84666I��J?AGKA@L�MEN>ABO ����;985P:66����;985P:66����;98QP567RIQ�����;4:P546R66������������R66�������9P467RIQ��466RST�456789:�84666Q��DE>=GABA=@�MEN>AB ��������;:66��������;:66������;9P:66R66������������R66������������R66�������9P666R66��:66R6T�456789:�84666S��UGEVBNAV�MEN>ABO �����;5QP666�����;5QP666�����;5SP6:6R66������;7P796R66������������R66�������4P6:6R66��464R:T�456789:�846646��UGEVBNAVWG�XAVE@OEO �����;47P:66�����;47P:66������;SPQI:R66������;4P5:6R66������������R66������;7P59:R66���I7R4TY456789:�846644��MG?>ZA@L�MEN>ABO �����;7QP666�����;7QP666�����;84P886R66������;8P766R66������������R66�������7P886R66��46SR4T�456789:�846649��MG?>ZA@L�XAVE@OEO ������;QP666������;QP666������;8PQ66R66��������;49:R66������������R66������;7P966R66���56R6TY456789:�846647��[ANV=@KR�MEN>ABO �����;9QP666�����;9QP666�����;98P96:R66������;4P79:R66������������R66������;7PIS:R66���Q5R8TY456789:�846648��[ANV=@KR�XAVE@OEO ������;IP:66������;IP:66������;SP746R66������;4PI9:R66������������R66�������4PQ46R66��498R4T�456789:�84664:��<=WOBWG�MEN>ABO ������;4P666������;4P666������������R66������������R66������������R66������;4P666R66�����R6TY456789:�846645��\=@A@L�<=>HGAW@VE ��������;466��������;466��������;I:6R66��������;9:6R66������������R66���������5:6R66��I:6R6T�456789:�84664I��\=@A@L�J\[ �����;9QP666�����;9QP666�����;4SP7Q6R66������;4PI66R66������������R66������;QP596R66���5SR9TY456789:�84664Q��]WO�MEN>ABO �����;44P6:6�����;44P6:6�����;48PS9:R66������;4P966R66������������R66�������7PQI:R66��47:R4T�456789:�84664S��]WO�XAVE@OEO �����������6�����������6���������;I:R66���������;I:R66������������R66����������I:R66��466R6T�456789:�846696��XAVE@OE�̂EEO ��������;766��������;766��������;I:6R66��������;89:R66������������R66���������8:6R66��9:6R6T�456789:�846694��MEN>AB�̂EEO ������;:P666������;:P666�����;44PI8QR56��������;QQ:R66������������R66�������5PI8QR56��97:R6T�456789:�846698��_?ZKAFAOA=@�̂EEO ������;5PQ66������;5PQ66������;7P766R66��������;566R66������������R66������;7P:66R66���8QR:TY456789:�84669:��̀@OHEVBA=@abEA@OHEV ������;9P666������;9P666������;7PQS6R66��������;486R66������������R66�������4PQS6R66��4S8R:T�456789:�896664��<DJ]�DAOWOBEN�bEV=F �����������6�����������6�����;7IPQ58R66������������R66������������R66������7IPQ58R66��466R6T�456789:�8:666:��[HHNWAOWG�bEFE@?E �����;4IP666�����;4IP666������������R66������������R66������������R66�����;4IP666R66�����R6TY456789:�8:667Q��bE@BO�W@K�XEWOEO �����������6�����������6������;4P566R66������������R66������������R66�������4P566R66��466R6T�456789:�8:6684��_AL@�bE@BWG ������;4P:66������;4P:66������;8P6Q:R66��������;966R66������������R66�������9P:Q:R66��9I9R7T�456789:�8:6689��<=HC�̂EE;cNKabEO=G? ������;7P666������;7P666������;9PQ6IR66��������;46:R66������������R66��������;4S7R66���S7R5TY456789:�856668��]NWOO�dA=GWBA=@�XAE ����;966P666����;966P666�����;9QP97IR95������;8P865R86������������R66����;4I4PI59RI8���48R4TY456789:�85666:��]NWOO�<?BBA@L�̂EEO �����������6�����������6�����;8IP568R59���������;98R66������������R66������8IP568R59��466R6T�456789:�8Q66IQ��[Ke?KAVWBEK�MN=HENB ����;875P666����;::6P666����;59SPSS7R96�����;7IP4Q5R66������������R66������ISPSS7R96��448R:T�456789:�8Q66Q9��fAOVR�bEFE@?E ������;4P666������;4P666������������R66������������R66������������R66������;4P666R66�����R6TY456789:�8Q7664�66:9�D=@WBA=@O �����������6����;966P666������������R66������������R66������������R66����;966P666R66�����R6TY456789:�8Q7664�66Q5�D=@WBA=@O �����������6�����������6����;4:6P666R66������������R66������������R66�����4:6P666R66��466R6T�456789:�8QS6I8��̀@O?NW@VE�MN=VEEKO �����������6�����������6������;9P49IRIQ������������R66������������R66�������9P49IRIQ��466R6T�456789:�8SS464��gNW@OhEN�̂N=>�_WGEO �����;47P765����;768P:I:����;764PQ4IRI5�����;9IP686R47������������R66������;9PI:IR98���SSR4TY456789:�8SS:66��gNW@OhEN�̂N=>�ij_ �����;48P485�����;48P485������������R66������������R66������������R66�����;48P485R66�����R6TY456789:�:64666��_WGWNAEO �����:56P778�����Q89PIQ4�����Q89PIQ6RI:������58P7S5R5S������������R66������������R66��466R6T�456789:�:64664��_WGWNAEO�;�cg �������4P:66�������7PSSQ�������7PSSQR78�������9P4Q8R59������������R66������������R66��466R6T�456789:�:64669��gWkEO�;�MWCN=GG ������49P666������4:P:66������48P78:R95�������4P445RQ:������������R66�������4P4:8RI8���S9R5T�456789:�:64668��ME@OA=@�<=OBO ������:QP:66������S9P8SI������S9P8SIR89�������IP9:IR9Q������������R66������������R66��466R6T�456789:�:6466:��̀@O?NW@VE;l=OHABWG ������I4P666�����46SPQ99�����465PI56RSS�������SP465RSQ������������R66�������7P656RIS���SIR9T�456789:�:67669��bE@B�;�Um?AH>E@B �������QP666�������9PS7S�������9PQQ7RSS���������5Q8RIQ������������R66����������::R99���SQR4T�456789:�:6766:��bE@B�;�_B=NWLE �������4P666�������9PQ44�������9PIQ5R9S����������Q6R66����������98R:6������������R66��466R6T�456789:�:96669��MN=hEOOA=@WG�_ENFAV �����9I:P666�����765P588�����765P588R8:������77PS55R66������������R66������������R66��466R6T�456789:�:96669�66:9�MN=hEOOA=@WG�_E �����������6�����966P666������������R66������������R66������������R66�����966P666R66�����R6T������
29



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	�� !"#$"% #��
&%��#�!��$!# 	'�(���)���*$!������ � ++$&,#
�*$!� $!-�-, . !�/-
�%  / -. 
.� �+#�0�������+���)���(�%�����1������������������ ��!$� 
&%��# ���#%� +#& . ��2#%� +#& . �,+&2
! ,+�
 
&%��# &
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53



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	 !"#$%&$'"%!�
('�!%�#!�&#% 	)�*���+���,&#������ �"--&(.%
�,&#� &#/�/."0 #!1/
!' "1"/0"
0! �-%�2��������+���3�4��5������������������������"��#&� 
('�!% �� %'�"-%("0 ��6%'�"-%("0 !.-(6
#".-!
 
('�!% (
!'777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777�898:;<=�=>;;;=��?�@�A�ABCDEFGHI�@�J ������K;L;;;������M>L;M;������M<LM>>N88������<9L>8:N9>�������<L<=9NK9������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=>;;;K��?�@�A�PQRS�@�TBCEQE �������=L;;;�������:L8;;�������:L<MMN=:�������8LKKKN98������������N;;������������N:9��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=>;;<;��?�@�A�PQRS�UVWX �������YLM<;�������YLKY;�������YLK9MNK:���������9>KN>8������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=>;;<<��?�@�A�?ZBR[ ������=;L;;;�������9LY<<�������>LY9;N<Y������������N;;�������8LM=;N;;������������NK>��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:;;;;��\]EQE]EG[�̂�_B]GH �������>L>;;�������>L>;;�������>L8;=N98���������=;MN=K������������N;;����������M:N>K���MYN<O�898:;<=�=:;;;8��\]EQE]EG[�̂�JQGC]HE ������>;L;;;������89L;;;������8=L;<8N:8�������<LK:KN8=������������N;;���������MKYN=K���M9N8O�898:;<=�=:;;;=��̀GQGaDZFG�bcC[ ������<8L;;;�������:L>>=�������:L>>:N=9�������<LM:YN>8������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:;;;9��XGQQ�dDZFG �������9L;;;�������9L>8M�������9L>8KN=<�������<L;M>N;M������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;;<��beaaQEG[̂bESF[ �������:L>;;������<;L8;9�������>LM8:NK8������������N;;�������9L8K;N>9������������NK8��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;;8��beaaQEG[̂fBFE]ZHEBQ �������8L=;;�������<L>M>�������<L>M8NM<������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;;Y��b]B]EZFBHI�@�ghhECG �������<L=;;�������<L8=>�������<L8=8N=>������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;;K��beaaQEG[̂gaGHB]EFS ������<=L;;;������><L:>>������8MLY<=N<9�������8L888N99�������<LY<YN9Y������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;<:��biBQQ�̀ZZQ[�@�JjeEa �����������;������<KL;88������<KL;8<NK8�������>LM=MN9K������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;<Y��\FEhZHi[ ������8KL;;;������88LKM=������88LKM:NM8�������8L;9=N=K������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<;<M��kEiG[]ZFGL�bBFRL�lE ������<;L;;;������>>L=9M������>>L=9KNK9������<;L;YYN=M������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=:<<;;��XDGiECBQ[ �������YL;;;�������9LK:9�������9LK:9N;;�������<LM=9N;;������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�==;;;;��̀HBcGQL�̀HBEFEFSL�@ �������=L;;;�������<L<M;�������<L<KMNM8���������9::NK8������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=Y<;;<��XZF[]HeC]EZF�EF�dHZ �����������;�����<;;LY;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;�����<;;LY;;N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=Y<;;<�KK8;�XZF[]HeC]EZF�EF ������YYL>=;�����<=YLKM;�����<::LM>MNY>������������N;;������<8LM=;N<M������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=Y<;<;��UGBcI�JjeEaiGF] ������:YLM;;�����������;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=Y<;<8��biBQQ�JjeEaiGF] ������<;L;;;������<9LK99������<:L;;8N:=���������==:NMY�������8LK9:N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=Y8;<<��VGDECQG[ �����������;�����8;=LY=8�����8;=LY=<N==������������N;;������������N;;������������NM>��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=K;;;<��WR�VBQZHGi�dGF[EZF ������89L=;;������89L=;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;������89L=;;N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=K;;;M��TGG[̂VGDECQG�kECGF[ ���������K;;�������<L>YY�������<L8>YN;;������������N;;���������<:;N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=K;;<Y��WRcGH]E[EFS �������<L=;;�����������;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=K;;8<��?GCZHREFS�TGG[ ���������=;;�����������;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=K;;8:��TGG[�@��XDBHSG[ ���������=;;�����������;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;�����N;O�898:;<=�=K;;>:��lEG[GQ ������Y;L;;;������YYLY;K������YYLY;YN=<�������=L>Y<NY<������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=K;;>=��mB[ZQEFG ������9;L;;;������=:L<=M������=:L<=MN:<�������>L98=NM9������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;<=�=K;;9;��kW�_ZHhZHCG�XZiiE[[ �����������;���������>M:���������>M:N8<������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O��g̀̀Wk898̂?ZBR�lGaBH]iGF]��������������=KLYMM�����8M;L<Y<�����>9:L899NY>������<8L9;8NK:������:8L8>MN>>����̂<<9L>>:N=K��<:;N<O��898:;8=�lGQBCHZEn�dEGH�BFR�lHI�lZCo��������77777777777777777777777777777777777777777 �898:;8=�:=;;>K��?GF][�BFR�kGB[G[ �����������;�����̂8;L;;;������̂=L;<;N;;��������̂M98N;;������������N;;�����̂<:LMM;N;;���8=N<Op898:;8=�=;8;;<��mGFGHBQ�kEBqEQE]I�r �����������;���������YYK���������YYYN9:���������>=KN8:������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;8=�=:;;;;��\]EQE]EG[�̂�_B]GH �����������;���������=9K���������:;:NK8����������=:N:=������������N;;���������<9>N8;���Y<N>O�898:;8=�=:;;;8��\]EQE]EG[�̂�JQGC]HE �����������;���������8>=���������8>:NK:���������<=YN<Y������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O�898:;8=�=:<;;K��beaaQEG[̂gaGHB]EFS �����������;������<<LY<K�������YLM9YN>;�������<L;8MNYK�������8LK>=N8;���������M<=N=Y���M8N8O�898:;8=�=K;;8<��?GCZHREFS�TGG[ �����������;���������8;=���������8;=N;;������������N;;������������N;;������������N;;��<;;N;O��g̀̀WklGQBCHZEn�dEGH�BFR�lHI�lZCo�����������;������̂9L:M9�������:L=YMN9;���������9>YN9:�������8LK>=N8;�����̂<>LM<<N8>�̂<<:N<O����
54



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$�1��������*���2�3��4������������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��5$&�!,$'!/  -,'5
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
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59



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$�12������3.!��������������������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��4$&�!,$'!/  -,'4
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555��678968:�678;<=>����������������������������55555555555555555555555555555555555555555 �678968:�?6:::@��ABCBDEF�GDEHIJ ��;KL8?:L:::��;6L:M:L:::������������N::������������N::������������N::��;6L:M:L:::N::�����N:OP678968:�?Q::Q6��RSJTN�UBVBHWB �����������:�����������:��;KL898L6KQN68����;K9QL@6?N::������������N::���KL898L6KQN68��K::N:O�678968:�9:K:::��XEFEDSBJ �����98?L?88�����QMQL89:�����QMQL8?MN9?������Q?L@@@N@9������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:K::6��YEZBJ�;�[E\D]FF �������6LMQ7�������@L?9?�������@L?9@N7Q���������9KKNK6������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:K::@��RBCSTEDB �������8LK?K�������MLM:M�������MLM:MN@@���������QK8N:K������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:K::?��[BHJS]H�̂]JIJ �����������:�����K:9L::6�����K:9L::KN7M�������ML??6N9Q������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:K::9��=HJWDEHTB;_]J̀SIEF ������8ML?9K������8ML?9K������������N::������������N::������������N::������8ML?9KN::�����N:O�678968:�9:6::K��GBHBDEF�aSEbSFSI\�= �������6LK@:�������6L6:8�������6L6:7NQ:������������N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:6::M��[WbFST�XBDVEHI�XWDB ���������@K?���������?69���������?6?NQ@������������N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:6:K:��=HJWDEHTB�;�GBHBDEF �������QL79K�������QL79K�������9L8Q7N::������������N::������������N::�������6LQ79N::���77NMO�678968:�9:6:K6��=HJWDEHTB;<]DcN̂]d̀ �����������:������K:L???������K:L??@N8?���������9M8N8Q������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9:@::@��UBHI�;�eWSFCSHf ������78L9KQ������?7L:K6������?7L:K6N::�������?L@@QN9:������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�96:::6��[D]gBJJS]HEF�XBDVST �������9L:::������M9LM8?������M9LM8?N@6������KKL::7N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�96::6:��[D]g�XBDVSTB;>TT]WH �������?L9::�������?L9::�������?L@8MN98���������?:6NKK������������N::���������K6:N?@���M8N@O�678968:�96::?9��[D]g�XBDV;hDWf�YBJI ���������QK:�������@LKQ:�������6LK@@N69����������M7N::������������N::�������KL:?8N::���78NKO�678968:�9@:::?��U�i�R�jBkSTFBJ �������KL698�������KL8K9�������KL8K?N7@����������Q?NQ9������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9@:::Q��U�i�R�eFCf�i�AETSFS �������6L9::�������6L9::�������6L@QQN:9���������KM8N:Q������������N::���������KKKNM9���M9N9O�678968:�9?:::6��lISFSISBJ�;�mFBTIDS �������8L@::�������8L@::�������7L8?MN@@���������9Q6N@M������������N::���������99:N78���M6N9O�678968:�9?:::9��YBFB̀k]HB�XVTJ ������K:L9::�������@L7@K�������@L7@KN?:���������68QN79������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9?K::Q��XẀ F̀SBJ;ǹBDEISHf �������9L:::�������ML7K:�������ML7:MN99���������8Q:NQ8������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9?K:K8��lHSg]DdJ �����������:���������9@6���������9@KN77������������N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9?6::@��AWDHSIWDB�i�ASZIWDB �����������:������6:L?K@������6:L?K@N@7������������N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�99::::��YDEVBFL�YDESHSHfL�i �������@L:::�����6?ML6K:�����K77L?M@N88���������MK?N6Q������������N::������Q6L8K7N9M���77NQO�678968:�99:::7��RBBISHf�i�̂]HgBDBHT �����������:�������KL6::���������8@9N9:������������N::������������N::���������?7?N9:���7KN@O�678968:�9Q:::8��eEHc�̂kEDfBJ ���������6Q@���������6Q@������������N::������������N::������������N::���������6Q@N::�����N:O�678968:�9Q::K8��>CVBDISJSHf �������KL76?�������?L?8M�������?L?8QNM8���������969N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9Q::KQ��hWBJ�i�XWbJTDS̀IS]H �������KL7::�������KL6@:�������KL6@:N::����������?:N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9Q::66��[]JIEfB ���������6::���������6:8���������6:7N8:�����������7N8:������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9Q::6?��ABBJ�i��̂kEDfBJ �������KL9::�������KL9::������������N::������������N::������������N::�������KL9::N::�����N:O�678968:�9Q::@9��GEJ]FSHB �������KL:9M�������KLK:6�������KLK:KNM9����������QQN@K������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9Q::?:��YWSIS]H �����?::L:::�����@6ML?:K�����6Q7L8M7N?:�������8L@M9N::������������N::������?6L7:9N::���Q8NKO�678968:�9Q::9M��nIkBD�[D]fDEd�mZ̀ �����?::L:::������@9L6Q7������KKLM7KNK?�������KL@77NK?������������N::������6@L@6?N8:���@@NMO�678968:�9QK:::��YBJISHf�ABBJoXẀ F̀S ���������9:M�������KL89@�������KL89@N::���������K::N::������������N::������������N::��K::N:O�678968:�9Q8::Q��>JJSJIEHTB�[E\dBHIJ �����K9:L:::�����K9:L:::������@ML8KQNK6�������9LKQMN::������������N::�����KK:L6QKNQQ���67N9O��YnY>a678;<=>����������������������������;7M:��������;7M:�����;K@L66MNMM�����;6ML6@KN6Q������������N::������K6L9@MNMM�KMK8N?O�YnY>a<=>��������������������������������;7M:��������;7M:�����;K@L66MNMM�����;6ML6@KN6Q������������N::������K6L9@MNMM�KMK8N?O�YnY>a�UmjmplmX��;KL8?:L:::��;6L:M:L:::��;KL898L6KQN68����;K9QL@6?N::������������N::����;@@6L8QKN8@YnY>a�mq[mpXmX���KL8@ML@K:���6L:QML@K:���KL8?@LMQQN6Q�����K6ML:M6N86������������N::�����@?9L@6KN86����
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 &555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555��6789:;:�678<=>?>@�ABC>DEF>BG���������������55555555555555555555555555555555555555555 �6789:;:�H6::IJ��=EK@LMM>EK�NOPLM�< ������<;Q:::������<;Q:::������<RQR96SH6������������S::������������S::�������IQR96SH6��RR9S6T�6789:;:�H6::R:��AP@EUEP�NOPLM�VWOPP ������<;Q:::������<;Q:::������<6Q;IJS:J������������S::������������S::�������HQ;IJS:J��6;ISJT�6789:;:�H6::R;��=EK@LMM>EK�NOPLM�< �����<76Q:::�����<76Q:::�����<H:Q868SIH������������S::������������S::�����<RHQ;H;S79���6HS6TX6789:;:�H6::RI��AP@EUEP�NOPLM�VABC> �����<I:Q:::�����<I:Q:::������<8QR77SI7������������S::������������S::�����<;;Q9IIS7R���H;SJTX6789:;:�H6::RR��=EK@LMM�NOPLM<Y?LFZ �����������:�����������:�����������<S:;�����������<S:;������������S::������������S:;��;::S:T�6789:;:�H6::RH��NOPLM�<�[EECZ\F>K] �����<I6Q:::�����<I6Q:::�����<;6QJH9SI8������������S::������������S::������<JQ:6RS7I���9RS8TX6789:;:�H6::R6��[O@>P>D̂�_LKDOP�<�W ����<R::Q:::����<RI9Q:::����<;68QJ86S::������������S::������������S::����<;97Q:;6S::���H8S8TX6789:;:�H8::6;��=PLOK>K̀�[LL�=EPPL@ �����<I6Q:::�����<I6Q:::�����<;IQ9::S::������������S::������������S::�����<;IQH::S::���6:SHTX6789:;:�H8::6I��NL@BF>D̂�=UOF̀LM�=E �����<I6Q:::�����<I6Q:::�����<;;QJ7:S::������������S::������������S::�����<;RQ:R:S::���H7SJTX6789:;:�H8::7;��_L>GaBFMLGLKD �����������:�����������:��������<R;9S:8������������S::������������S::���������R;9S:8��;::S:T�6789:;:�H8::8I��b>M@S�_L?LKBL �����������:�����������:������<RQ:6;SJ:������������S::������������S::�������RQ:6;SJ:��;::S:T�6789:;:�H8R::;��\EKOD>EKM �����������:�����������:��������<6::S::������������S::������������S::���������6::S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�H8R::;�:;:8�\EKOD>EKM �����������:�����������:������<;Q:::S::������������S::������������S::�������;Q:::S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�6:;:::��NOPOF>LM �����;IJQ7;H�����;6JQR;7�����;6:Q:69SRJ������;;Q;9RSR9������������S::�������JQI9:S9;���JHSIT�6789:;:�6:;::;��NOPOF>LM�<�Yc �����������:�������;Q9;8�������;Q:HHS76������������S::������������S::���������67RS;6���9HS9T�6789:;:�6:;::I��cOdLM�<�eÔFEPP �������RQR::�������9QR::�������HQHR;SRI���������I69S:H������������S::�������;Q898S98���7:SRT�6789:;:�6:;::H��eLKM>EK�=EMDM ������;RQ:::������;RQI;:������;RQI:JS97�������;Q;:8SI6������������S::������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�6:;::6��fKMBFOK@L<gEMh>DOP ������;IQ;H:������;IQ;H:������;IQ:;JSRH�������;Q:6:SR9������������S::���������;I:S99���JJS:T�6789:;:�6:I::;��iLKLFOP�j>Oa>P>D̂�f ���������I;9���������I;9������������S::������������S::������������S::���������I;9S::�����S:T�6789:;:�6:I:;I��fKMBFOK@L<kEF]S=EGh �������;Q8:I�������;Q8:I�������;Q8:IS:H���������;6:S;7������������S::������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�6I:::I��eFElLMM>EKOP�NLF?>@ ������;IQ:::������;9Q:::������;6Q778S:9�������;QH8JS::������������S::���������II;SJH���J8S9T�6789:;:�6I::HR��eFEl�NLF?�<�kOMDL�_ �������RQI::�������RQI::�������RQ;HISJ:���������I99S7J������������S::����������67S;:���J8SIT�6789:;:�6I::HJ��eFEl�NLF?<mPL?ODEF �����������:�������;QJ8;�������;QJ69S66���������H69S66����������IHS;H������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�6I:;:;��eFEl�NLF?�<�NL@BF>D ������;JQ6::������;JQ6::������;6Q79:S::���������I66S::������������S::�������RQ7H:S::���8:S8T�6789:;:�6I:;:I��eFEl�NLF?�<��APOFG �����������:���������R9:���������R9:S::������������S::������������S::������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�6R:::6��_�n�b�bO@U>KLF̂�n�m �������IQ6::�������IQ;R9���������HI:S::������������S::������������S::�������;Q7;6S8:���;JS7T�6789:;:�6R:::8��_�n�b�WPC̀�n�[O@>P> �������6Q:::�������7Q:::�������HQHIRS:J������������S::���������66:S::�������IQ:I9SJ;���7;S:T�6789:;:�6H::::��oD>P>D>LM�<�kODLF �������IQ:::�������IQ:::�������;QRRIS6J���������;9RS8H������������S::���������997SH;���99S9T�6789:;:�6H:::;��oD>P>D>LM�<�pODBFOP ������;6Q:::������I:Q:::������;6Q6R7SI6�������;QHRHS9I������������S::�������HQH9IS76���77S7T�6789:;:�6H:::I��oD>P>D>LM�<�mPL@DF> �����;R6Q:::�����;RRQ8::�����;;JQJ:RS7;������;;QJ8RS86������������S::������;RQ8J9SIJ���8JS9T�6789:;:�6H:::6��cLPLhUEKL�N?@M ������;:Q:::�������9Q6::�������6Q7IJSI8�������;Q:;JS;H������������S::���������77:S7I���88S;T�6789:;:�6H:::9��=LPP�eUEKL �������;Q:::�������;Q:::���������J9:SIH���������;9:S:H������������S::����������RJS79���J9S:T�6789:;:�6H;::I��NBhhP>LM<qOK>DEF>OP �������IQ6::�������6QH::�������HQ;:7SR;���������R7:S;8���������9;ISJR���������97JS79���87SHT�6789:;:�6H;::7��NDOD>EKOF̂�n�Yll>@L ���������76:���������76:���������9H8S:7����������;:S66������������S::���������;:;SJR���89SHT�6789:;:�6H;::8��NBhhP>LM<YhLFOD>K̀ �������RQ6::�������7Q767�������;Q88RS;:������������S::�������6Q;H7SJH���������7I9S;;���J:S9T�6789:;:�6H;:;H��NGOPP�cEEPM�n�mrB>h �������;Q9::�������RQ;::�������RQ::RSJJ�������IQ8HHSJJ������������S::����������J9S:;���J9SJT�6789:;:�6H;:;7��oK>lEFGM �����������:�������IQIR7�������IQIR9S9H���������II9SR:������������S::������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�66::::��cFO?LPQ�cFO>K>K̀Q�n �������;Q:::���������;99���������;96S9I������������S::������������S::������������S::��;::S:T�6789:;:�68:::I��=EK@LMM>EK�eFECB@D ������H:Q:::������I:QI::������;8Q767S7H���������IR8S87������������S::�������;QHHISI9���JISJT�6789:;:�68:::R��=EK@LMM>EK�NBhhP>LM �������6Q:::�������IQ:::���������J96SII������������S::������������S::�������;Q:RHS78���H8SRT������
94



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$12�������"�3����������+�3�������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��4$&�!,$'!/  -,'4
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555555�6789:;:�68:::6��<=>?@?=�ABCDEFD �������7G6::�������HG:8I�������HG:;9J:I���������;6HJ8K������������J::����������96JH8���HHJKL�6789:;:�68::;:��MNBDF�O�PQ>J�RS@DT ���������6::���������6::���������IH9J9:������������J::������������J::���������I:KJU:���6HJKL�6789:;:�68::;7��<VWDTSQFQEX ���������6::����������;;������������J::������������J::������������J::����������;;JIH�����J:L�6789:;:�68::IU��YDDF�O��Z@NTXDF ���������I6:���������I6:���������;7UJI;������������J::������������J::����������76J7H���9HJ7L�6789:;:�68::K;��PQEDE�O�PN[EVT\�ABC �������9G:::�������HG6::�������6GUKHJU:���������668J66�������IG69KJ86�������;GUH9J76���8UJIL�6789:;:�68H::H��]ESDT̂[EV�Z@NTXDF ������K7G;89������K7G;89������������J::������������J::������������J::������K7G;89J::�����J:L��MRM<P678_ZQWQ>�<[VQS?TQ[̀���������������_KUI�������8GI;8�����;6IGU9;J78������K6GK99JI7�������8G8H8J89����_;6KG;UIJ8U�;H9KJ9L��6789:;I�aD>�YN>�bDN[TDXNTV�Z?[TS@?[FD������55555555555555555555555555555555555555555 �6789:;I�U6::KK��Z?E>DFF�cN=DF_RWDTd �����������:�����������:�����������;J76������������J::������������J::����������_;J76��;::J:Le6789:;I�U6::KU��cN=DF�_�Y??VdfTQEg �����������:�����������:������_KG9H;J;U������������J::������������J::�������KG9H;J;U��;::J:L�6789:;I�U6::K6��YN>Q=QS\�aDESN=�_�b �����������:�����_;:G:::�����_;UG8KIJ::������_KG:I;J::������������J::�������UG8KIJ::��;U8JKL�6789:;I�U8::6;��Z=DNEQEX�YDD�Z?==D> �����������:�����������:��������_I6:J::������������J::������������J::���������I6:J::��;::J:L�6789:;I�U8::6I��cD>[TQS\�Z@NTXDF�Z? �����������:�����������:��������_K9:J::������������J::������������J::���������K9:J::��;::J:L�6789:;I�6I:;:;��hT?̂�cDTW�_�cD>[TQS �����������:���������8::���������U8:J::������������J::���������IU:J::����������8:J::���H:J:L�6789:;I�6U;::I��c[CC=QDF_iNEQS?TQN= �����������:���������6::���������I99JK8������������J::������������J::���������IKKJ9I���6KJKL�6789:;I�68:::I��Z?E>DFFQ?E�hT?V[>S �����������:���������K::���������IKIJH8������������J::������������J::����������97J:I���77J7L�6789:;I�68:::6��<=>?@?=�ABCDEFD �����������:�������;G;::�������;G:7;JKH����������77J8H������������J::����������I8J9;���H7JUL�6789:;I�68::K;��PQEDE�O�PN[EVT\�ABC �����������:���������6::���������U96J86������������J::������������J::����������KUJ;6���HKJIL��MRM<PaD>�YN>�bDN[TDXNTV�Z?[TS@?[�����������:������_9G8::�����_;9G9;UJ7H������_IGHUKJ;;���������IU:J::�������HG67UJ7H��IU:J8L��6789:;6�aD>�YN>�<\>?>g�bNTE����������������55555555555555555555555555555555555555555 �6789:;6�U6::K6��YN>Q=QS\�aDESN=�_�b �����������:������_UG:::������_UGU::J::������������J::������������J::���������U::J::��;;:J:L�6789:;6�U8::6I��cD>[TQS\�Z@NTXDF�Z? �����������:�����������:������_;G;U:J::������������J::������������J::�������;G;U:J::��;::J:L��MRM<PaD>�YN>�<\>?>g�bNTE�������������������:������_UG:::������_6G6U:J::������������J::������������J::�������;G6U:J::��;K8J6L�MRM<PaD>TDNSQ?EN=�YN>Q=QSQDF������������_KUI������_IG68I�����;K:GK:9JHH������KIGUIKJ;9�������HG;K8J89����_;UIG:I8J:6_6U::JKL�MRM<P�aAjAklAc����_U7IG:::����_6;IG:::����_I89G77:J7;������_KG:I;J:;������������J::����_II6GIIHJIHMRM<P�AmhAkcAc�����U7;G968�����6:HGU;8�����U;7G:77J7:������K6GUUUJ;7�������HG;K8J89������8KGI:;JIU����������
95



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$1��������.��*���2���������������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��3$&�!,$'!/  -,'3
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444��56789:7�567;<=>?�@ABCDEAF=;GHIJA�KLBMB�����44444444444444444444444444444444444444444 �56789:7�67:777��<E>EDJ=B �����:N6O6:5�����:N5O8NP�����:N5O8NNQ58������:6O798QRN������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�67:778��TEU=B�;�VEWDL>> �������5O:77�������5O:77�������6OX69Q66���������95RQR5������������Q77���������R96Q96���P9QRS�56789:7�67:779��V=ABJLA�KLBMB ������:6O677������:6O677������:6O9N:QP7�������:O867QRN������������Q77����������:NQ:7���PPQPS�56789:7�67:776��@ABCDEAF=;YLBZJME> ������8XO777������8NO898������8NO89:QX5�������8O9:5QP6������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�678787��K>EJIB�VEWI=AM;[\D] �����������7�����::XO86P�����::XO86PQ:9�����::XO86PQ:9������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�67R778��̂=AM�;�_̀CJZI=AM �������9O567�������9O567�������8OR9:Q89���������8:8QN9������������Q77�������8OR7NQX5���67QRS�56789:7�687778��VDL?=BBJLAE>�<=DaJF ������:XO777������:XO777������:8OP67Q96�������:O:6:QR7������������Q77�������9O79PQ66���X5Q8S�56789:7�687776��VDL?�<=D;bG�̂JFcEDH �����������7���������N99���������N99Q77���������N99Q77������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�687775��VDL?�<=Da;bG�̂JFcED �����������7���������P89���������P89Q77���������P89Q77������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�68777X��VDL?�<=Da;bG�̂JFcED �����������7�������5OX76�������5OX76Q77�������5OX76Q77������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�6877:9��VDL?�<=Da;KLdDE �������6O577�������6ON86�������6ON89QP5���������578Q7N������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�697775��K=>>�VcLA= ���������567���������PN8���������PN:Q56���������856Q:X������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�69:77:��<CZZ>J=B;<JeAB �������:O9P:�����������7������������Q77������������Q77������������Q77������������Q77�����Q7S�56789:7�69:77X��<MEMJLAEDW�f�g??JF= �������9O777�������:O:6R�������:O:75Q:6������������Q77����������95Q5:������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�69:77N��<CZZ>J=B;gZ=DEMJAe ������:8O777�������6O9:N�������6O9:NQ77������������Q77������������Q77������������Q77��:77Q7S�56789:7�698778��g??JF=�_̀CJZI=AM ������:7O777�������PORX5���������N9PQ57������������Q77������������Q77�������NO685Q56����PQ:S�56789:7�667777��TDEa=>O�TDEJAJAeO�f �������RO677�������RO677���������RR:Q86������������Q77������������Q77�������RO:5NQX6����PQ6S�56789:7�6N77:N��hC=B�f�<CdBFDJZMJLA ���������NX6���������NX6������������Q77������������Q77������������Q77���������NX6Q77�����Q7S�56789:7�6N7788��VLBMEe= ���������677�������:O777���������N95Q58����������R6Q:N������������Q77���������:6RQRN���N9QXS�56789:7�6N7789��b==B�f��KcEDe=B ���������877���������877������������Q77������������Q77������������Q77���������877Q77�����Q7S�56789:7�6N778N��<cJZZJAe�YEAH>JAeO ���������R77���������R77����������6NQX6������������Q77������������Q77���������89:Q86���:PQ5S��TgTGi567;<=>?�@ABCDEAF=;GHIJA�KL�����8P9ONN8�����9:8O:9:�����RP8O87XQ59�����:9XO:X:QXN����������95Q5:������:PONN5QNP���P6Q8S��56789::�567;<=>?�@AB;GCMLjk=A�iJEd���������44444444444444444444444444444444444444444 �56789::�9N77XR��k=AQ�iJEdQ�f�GCML ����;RN9ON8:����;RN9ON8:����;RR:ORX8Q99�����;8XOX77QX:������������Q77�����;6RO99NQ65���N5Q:Sl56789::�6787:N��@ABCDEAF=;GCML�KL>> �������XO977�������XO977�������6OXX5Q99���������9N5QPN������������Q77�������:O58RQ65���XNQ:S�56789::�6787:P��K>EJIB�VEWI=AM;GCML �����R67O777�����8R8OX9:�����:9XOX8NQ:5������������Q77������������Q77������N6O7:8QX7���5RQ6S�56789::�687776��VDL?�<=D;bG�̂JFcEDH ������:7O777������:7O777�������:O567Q86������������Q77������������Q77�������NOR9PQX6���:5Q6S�56789::�687775��VDL?�<=Da;bG�̂JFcED ������:7O777������:7O777�������:ON:PQ86������������Q77������������Q77�������NO:N7QX6���:NQ8S�56789::�6N776X��mJBF=>>EA=LCB�_UZ=A �����������7�����������7���������;XPQ77������������Q77������������Q77����������XPQ77��:77Q7S��TgTGi567;<=>?�@AB;GCMLjk=A�iJEd�������;XO98:����;:89O5N7����;:X9O9XXQR9�����;8XO8:RQXR������������Q77������9POXPXQ87��:RPQPS��56789:8�567;<=>?�@AB;[LD\=D]B�KLIZ���������44444444444444444444444444444444444444444 �56789:8�9N8779��̂=JId;[LD\I=A]B�KLI ����;PP6O:7N����;PP6O:7N��;:O778O6:PQR9�����;NRO677Q6N������������Q77�������XO9::QR9��:77QXS����
96



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$�1�������.��*���2���������������������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��3$&�!,$'!/  -,'3
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444�56789:8�678787��;<=>?@�A=B?CDEFGHIJ �����K77L777�����KMML7N:�����KMML7N:ON5�����:68L:K7O:9������������O77������������O77��:77O7P�56789:8�68777M��AIQR�SCITFUV�W>XY=I ������8ZL777������:8LK8N������:8LK88O67������������O77������������O77������������O77��:77O7P�56789:8�6Z77:8��[V�SE=EC�UCC@�F�GQI ������M9LM77������:5L7:7������������O77������������O77������������O77������:5L7:7O:9�����O7P�56789:8�6Z776M��\>@XC<<=DCQ]@�̂ _̀CD �����������7������FNL859������FNL859O77������������O77������������O77������������O77��:77O7P��abaV[567FSC<R�cD@FGQIHCIJ@�;Q?̀��������ML6K8�������ML6K8�����F:6LZ8KO9Z������5ZL5ZKO65������������O77������8NL98:O9Z�F87ZO6P�abaV[cD@]I=DXC�����������������������8K6L76N�����8K6L76N�����87:LK77OZ8�����:ZZL59MO5:����������95O5:������KNL:76O6M���5ZO9P�abaV[�Ŵ d̂ef̂S��F:LNMKLK8K��F:LNMKLK8K��F:LNNNLZK:OMZ����F:::L87:O8K������������O77�����F95L7NMO88abaV[�̂gÂeŜS���:L5M9LKZ8���:L5M9LKZ8���:L6N6LMK8O57�����8KKLZ9ZOK7����������95O5:�����:NKL:98OMK��������������������������������������
97



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	� !"#$%#&!$ �
'&� $�" �%"$ 	(�)���*���+%"������ �!,,%'-$
�+%"� %".�.-!/ " 0.
 & !0!./!
/ �,$1�2������3�����4�
�����
��5�.���������������!��"%� 
'&� $ ���$&�!,$'!/ ��6$&�!,$'!/  -,'6
"!-, 
 
'&� $ '
 &777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777��89:;<==�89:>?@AB�CDE>FGHIJK@D�LMNO���������77777777777777777777777777777777777777777 �89:;<==�<PQQ9R��K@DS�LMNOS�T�FGHI ����>;=RURV:����>;=RURV:����>;98U8;;SV;������������SQQ������������SQQ������8RU;;9SV;��=;VS8W�89:;<==�:Q;Q=V��XANMYE�ZN[Y@DH>FGHI �����;:QUQQQ�����;:QUQQQ������:=UQQ8SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�����=VPUVV<SQQ���;QS<W�89:;<==�:;QQQ;��Z\IB@EEMIDNA�?@\]M̂ �������;U:QQ�������;U:QQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������;U:QQSQQ�����SQW�89:;<==�:;QQQ:��Z\IB�?@\>_F�̀ M̂aN\b �������;UQQQ�������;UQQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������;UQQQSQQ�����SQW�89:;<==�:;QQQ8��Z\IB�?@\]>_F�̀ M̂aN\ �������;UQQQ�������;UQQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������;UQQQSQQ�����SQW��cdcFL89:>?@AB�CDE>FGHIJK@D�LMNO�������<RU=Q:������<RU=Q:����>;;:U8=8SV;������������SQQ������������SQQ�����;8PU9;=SV;�>:;RS<W��89:;<=;�89:>?@AB�CDE>eI\f@\gE�XIYh���������77777777777777777777777777777777777777777 �89:;<=;�<P;QQ<��̀@MYO>eI\fY@DgE�XIY ����>=PPU8;R����>=PPU8;R����>;=RURV:SQ<������������SQQ������������SQQ������;<U99;SQ<��==RS=W�89:;<=;�:Q;Q;Q��XANMYE�ZN[Y@DH>ef\g �����;:QUQQQ�����;:QUQQQ�����=9RU<=VSRP������������SQQ������������SQQ������98U:PQS8;���8VS<W�89:;<=;�:Q;Q;=��̀@MDEG\ND̂@�>�eI\f@ �����=;QUQQQ�����=;QUQQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�����=;QUQQQSQQ�����SQW�89:;<=;�:;QQQ;��Z\IB@EEMIDNA�?@\]M̂ �������;U:QQ�������;U:QQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������;U:QQSQQ�����SQW�89:;<=;�:;QQQ9��Z\IB�?@\]>_F�̀ M̂aN\ �������<UQQQ�������<UQQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������<UQQQSQQ�����SQW�89:;<=;�:PQQ=;��LF�?HNH@�_@@E�>�eI\ �������=UQQQ�������=UQQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ������������SQQ�������=UQQQSQQ�����SQW��cdcFL89:>?@AB�CDE>eI\f@\gE�XIYh������=PPUP99�����=PPUP99�����>RVUV9:S88������������SQQ������������SQQ�����;;PUP:;S88��>;=S;W�cdcFLeNH@\�T�?@i@\�?@AB�CDES���������;R=UVP;�����;R=UVP;����>;8:U:V;S:P������������SQQ������������SQQ�����<V9U:9<S:P�>==<S:W�cdcFL�̀jkjlmj?����><Q;UQ=P����><Q;UQ=P����><VQUQ=9SV8������������SQQ������������SQQ������P9UVVVSV8cdcFL�jnZjl?j?�����8R<UQQQ�����8R<UQQQ�����;;<U<;:SRP������������SQQ������������SQQ�����<QVU:9<S8;��������������������
98



����������������������� 	
���
������������������������ 	���������������������������� 	�� !"#$"% #��
&%��#�!��$!# 	'�(���)���*$!������ �$!+�+, - !�.+
�%  . +- 
-� �/#�������������������������������������������� ��!$� 
&%��# ���#%� /#& - ��0#%� /#& - �,/&0
! ,/�
 
&%��# &
�%111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111�23456�78749��:;<=>:<?@A��B@<CC;<@>@��;B<A=@<?@=DC?�����:AA<BE;D@>���><:?:<=A=D?>���E<@?C<E:=DA@���C@D=F����������������������������������������GG�H56�8I�3HJ837�K�2LMLNOPLQ�RS�TUOVN�WD�HUUVMXYYQ�GG��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
99




